

APPEAL NO. 20-12107

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

INDEPENDENT PARTY OF FLORIDA and  
PARTY FOR SOCIALISM AND LIBERATION.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

versus

LAUREL M. LEE, Florida Secretary of State, in her official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM CIVIL JUDGMENT  
IN THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
HON. MARK E. WALKER, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 4:20-cv-00110-MW-MAF*

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Daniel J. Treuden, Esquire  
THE BERNHOFT LAW FIRM, S.C.  
Attorney for Appellants

1402 E. Cesar Chavez Street  
Austin, Texas 78702  
(512) 582-2100 telephone  
[djtreuden@bernhoftlaw.com](mailto:djtreuden@bernhoftlaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Judicial Review of Election Laws Requires Consideration of the Statutory Schema in the Aggregate, Weighing of the Burdens on Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights Against the State Justifications, Recognizing that Burdens on Fundamental Rights Require Strict Scrutiny Analysis if the Statutory Schema is Discriminatory or Not Reasonably Related to Furthering Legitimate State Interests. ....	15
II. The Plaintiff Parties are Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits Because the Heavily Burdensome One-Percent Signature Requirement Cannot be Justified in Light of the Alternative Association Method of Ballot Access Which Fails to Measure Any Modicum of Support Among the Likely Voters in Florida, but Rather Solely Measures Some Modicum of Support Outside of Florida. ....	25

A.	The District Court’s Failure to Consider How the State’s Alternative Association Method of Ballot Access Affects the State’s Claim of a Need to Set the Signature Requirement at One-Percent is Reversible Error. ....	26
B.	No Court has Previously Held that the Existence of Some Evidence of National Minor Party Support is Sufficient to Supplant the Need for a State to Require the Minor Party to Make any Showing of In-State Support. ....	31
III.	The National Party Association Requirement Violates the Equal Protection Clause Because it Treats Similarly Situated Minor Political Parties Radically Different Solely on the Basis of Who Those Parties Associate With. ....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48

## TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	16
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	17, 22
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	22
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	33
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel.</i> <i>La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	18, 43
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	22
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	16, 17
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Green Party of Georgia</i> , 171 F.Supp.3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016)...	19, 26, 28
<i>Green Party of Georgia</i> , 674 Fed. Appx. 974 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	29
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	21

*Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell*, 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)... 23

*McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson*, 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 11

*Molinari v. Bloomberg*, 564 F.3d 587 (2nd Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy*, 401 U.S. 886 (1971)..... 17

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) ..... 21

*New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres*, 552 U.S. 196 (2008).. 17

*Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections*,  
540 F.3d 101 (2nd Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Reform Party of Allegheny County v. Allegheny Count Dep’t of  
Elections*, 174 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 1999)..... 23, 24

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... 21

*Swanson v. Worley*, 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 12

*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut*, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) ..... 16

*United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) ..... 24

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) ..... 21, 28

*Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com*, 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... vii

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... vii

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... vii, 2

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... vii

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 2

Fla. Stat. § 103.021 ..... 2, 5, 15
